
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Faculty Handbook 
2023-2024



Page | 2  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

THE UNIVERSITY ..................................................................................................................................................................... 6 
Mission Statement ........................................................................................................................................................... 6 
Vision Statement .............................................................................................................................................................. 6 
Core Values ....................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Community ................................................................................................................................................................. 6 
Integrity ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6 
Trust ............................................................................................................................................................................ 7 
Service ........................................................................................................................................................................ 7 

Hiring for Mission: Understanding the Catholic Intellectual Tradition in which OLLU exists ........... Error! Bookmark not 
defined. 
OLLU Strategic Plan (2013-2018) ...................................................................................................................................... 7 
The Educational Program .................................................................................................................................................. 7 

UNIVERSITY GOVERNANCE ..................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Board of Trustees ............................................................................................................................................................. 7 
Institutional Governance Policy ........................................................................................................................................ 7 
Advisory Boards and Councils ........................................................................................................................................... 9 
Officers of the University .................................................................................................................................................. 9 
The Faculty Assembly ....................................................................................................................................................... 9 

Standing Committees of the Faculty Assembly .......................................................................................................... 9 
Councils ............................................................................................................................................................................ 9 
The Student Government ............................................................................................................................................... 10 
The Alumni Association .................................................................................................................................................. 10 
Ad Hoc Committees and Task Forces .............................................................................................................................. 10 

THE FACULTY ........................................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Academic Freedom .............................................................................................................................................................. 10 
Ethical & Legal Responsibilities ............................................................................................................................................ 10 

OLLU Code of Ethics ........................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Faculty Professional Ethics ............................................................................................................................................. 11 
Political Involvement ......................................................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

ACADEMIC PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL ............................................................................................................................... 11 
Full-time Faculty ............................................................................................................................................................. 11 

Administrators .......................................................................................................................................................... 11 
Academic Faculty ...................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Non tenure-track Faculty .................................................................................................................................... 12 
Tenure-track (Probationary) Faculty ................................................................................................................... 12 

Librarians .................................................................................................................................................................. 12 
Clinical Faculty .......................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Other Faculty .................................................................................................................................................................. 12 
Visiting Professors ..................................................................................................................................................... 12 
Distinguished Visiting Lecturers ................................................................................................................................ 12 
Emeritus Faculty ....................................................................................................................................................... 12 
Allied Faculty ............................................................................................................................................................. 12 
Adjunct Faculty ......................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Academic Rank ............................................................................................................................................................... 12 
Academic Professional Personnel Policies and procedures ........................................................................................... 12 

Service Requirements for Academic Professional Personnel ....................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Faculty Evaluation Policy .......................................................................................................................................... 12 
Faculty Evaluation Procedures ..................................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Evaluation of Instructional Services to Students Policy ...................................................................................... 12 
Sample Formative Assessments Methods .......................................................................................................... 12 
Scholarly Service to Discipline Categories and Benchmarks ............................................................................... 12 
Other Service to Discipline Activities and Benchmarks ....................................................................................... 12 
Service to University Categories and Benchmarks (does not include administrative service) ... Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 



Page | 3  

Service to Community Activities and Benchmarks ................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Service to Students (non-instructional) Categories and Benchmarks .................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Guidelines for the Use of Benchmark Documents .............................................................................................. 12 

Progressive Corrective Discipline .............................................................................................................................. 12 
Faculty Developmental Plans ....................................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Student Course/Instructor Evaluations ..................................................................................................................... 12 
Tenured Faculty Expectation and Evaluation ............................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Post-Tenure Review ............................................................................................................................................ 12 
Academic Department Chairs ...................................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Academic Department Chair Responsibilities ..................................................................................................... 12 
Evaluation of Academic Administrators .................................................................................................................... 12 

Promotion and Tenure Policies and Procedures ............................................................................................................ 13 
Advancement to Promotion and Tenure Policy ........................................................................................................ 13 
Advancement to Promotion and Tenure Procedures ............................................................................................... 13 
Operating Procedures for the P & T Committee ....................................................................................................... 13 

Faculty Development Policies and Procedures .............................................................................................................. 13 
Faculty Development ................................................................................................................................................ 13 
Faculty Awards .......................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Membership in Learned Societies and Attendance at Meetings .............................................................................. 13 
Approval of Travel and Attendance at Meetings ...................................................................................................... 13 
Clery Travel Reporting Requirement ........................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

FACULTY CONTRACTS ..................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Faculty Contract Renewals ....................................................................................................................................... 13 
Adjunct Faculty Contracts ......................................................................................................................................... 13 
Outside Employment/Consulting .............................................................................................................................. 13 
Faculty Personnel Records ........................................................................................................................................ 13 
Faculty Phased Retirement Policy and Procedures ................................................................................................... 13 

APPOINTMENT, NON-REAPPOINTMENT, AND TERMINATION ....................................................................................... 13 
Procedures for Appointment and Non-Reappointment ........................................................................................... 13 
Termination of Faculty Members for Cause ............................................................................................................. 13 
Termination of Faculty Members for Financial Exigency .......................................................................................... 13 
Faculty Termination Grievance Process .................................................................................................................... 13 
Faculty Review Committee Procedures .................................................................................................................... 13 
Appointment of Department Chairs and School Directors ....................................................................................... 13 

FACULTY COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS ...................................................................................................................... 13 
Faculty Compensation .............................................................................................................................................. 13 
Compensation for Summer Teaching ....................................................................................................................... 13 
Benefits ..................................................................................................................................................................... 13 

SABBATICALS AND LEAVES OF ABSENCE ........................................................................................................................ 13 
Sabbaticals ................................................................................................................................................................ 14 
Unpaid Leave of Absence for Faculty ....................................................................................................................... 14 
Family Medical Leave Act .......................................................................................................................................... 14 
Faculty Sick Leave ..................................................................................................................................................... 14 

HUMAN RESOURCES POLICIES ....................................................................................................................................... 14 
Equal Employment Opportunity Policy ..................................................................................................................... 14 
University Non-discrimination Policy ........................................................................................................................ 14 
Sexual Harassment ................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Statement on Drug-Free Schools ................................................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Employee Complaints and Grievances ..................................................................................................................... 14 
Harassment ............................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Children in the Workplace or Classroom .................................................................................................................. 14 

ACADEMIC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES .............................................................................................................................. 14 
COURSES ......................................................................................................................................................................... 14 

Course Syllabi Requirements .................................................................................................................................... 14 
Accessible Textbooks and Materials ......................................................................................................................... 14 
Verifying Class Rosters .............................................................................................................................................. 14 
Course Assessments and Examinations .................................................................................................................... 14 



Page | 4  

Course Equivalency ................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Credit Hour Definition ............................................................................................................................................... 14 
Compliance with Credit Hour Definition ................................................................................................................... 14 
Cross-Listed Courses ................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Stacked Courses ........................................................................................................................................................ 14 
Procurement of a Guest Lecturer .............................................................................................................................. 14 
Online Courses .......................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Excused Absences for Students ................................................................................................................................ 14 
Field Trips .................................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Relatives in Academic Courses ................................................................................................................................. 14 
Visitors in Classes ...................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Faculty-led Travel Courses ........................................................................................................................................ 14 
Assessing Life/Work Experience .................................................................................................................................. 15 

GRADING ........................................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Grading Policy ........................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Pass/Fail Grade ......................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Withdrawal by Instructor (WI) ..................................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Incomplete (I) Grades ............................................................................................................................................... 15 

DEGREE REQUIREMENTS ................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Accelerated Bachelors to Master's Programs ........................................................................................................... 15 
Graduate Courses for Undergraduates ..................................................................................................................... 15 
Double Majors and Minors ....................................................................................................................................... 15 
Second Baccalaureate Degree .................................................................................................................................. 15 
Second Master's Degree ........................................................................................................................................... 15 

STUDENTS ....................................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Retention and Academic Success ............................................................................................................................. 15 
Graduation Procedures ............................................................................................................................................. 15 
Graduation Participation Policy ................................................................................................................................ 15 
Student Accommodations ......................................................................................................................................... 15 
Faculty Member’s Responsibilities During a “Shelter in Place” ................................................................................ 15 
Academic Integrity .................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Student Academic Grievance Procedure .................................................................................................................... 15 
Privacy of Student Records ....................................................................................................................................... 16 
FERPA Policy ............................................................................................................................................................. 16 
FERPA Procedures ..................................................................................................................................................... 16 

Programs ........................................................................................................................................................................ 16 
Continuous Quality Improvement ............................................................................................................................. 16 
Approval of a New Course ......................................................................................................................................... 16 
Adding or Eliminating Academic Programs ............................................................................................................... 16 
Academic Program Change of Location Procedures ................................................................................................. 16 

Research and Scholarship ............................................................................................................................................... 16 
Research with Human Subjects ................................................................................................................................ 16 
Scientific Misconduct Reporting Policy and Procedures ........................................................................................... 16 
Intellectual Property ................................................................................................................................................. 16 
Conflict of Interest for Sponsored Programs ............................................................................................................. 16 
Copyright .................................................................................................................................................................. 16 

ADHERENCE TO OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS OF PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES ................................................................. 16 
SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDELINES ............................................................................................................................................ 16 
procedures for updating the faculty handbook ............................................................................................................. 16 

OLLU ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE ................................................................................................................................... 17 
PROVOST DIVISION ......................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Office of the Provost ................................................................................................................................................. 17 
Academic Affairs ....................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Student Affairs .......................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Athletics .................................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Adminstrative Division ................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Enrollment Management Division .................................................................................................................................. 17 



Page | 5  

Finance division .............................................................................................................................................................. 17 
Information Technology Services ................................................................................................................................... 17 
Mission and Ministry division ......................................................................................................................................... 17 
Institutional advancement division ................................................................................................................................ 17 

INDEX ................................................................................................................................................................................... 18 
 
  



Page | 6  

THE UNIVERSITY 
 

Founded as an academy in 1896, becoming a two-year college in 1911 and a four-year college in 1919, and 
elevated to university status in 1975, Our Lady of the Lake University of San Antonio (OLLU) was the first 
fully accredited institution of higher education in San Antonio. Originally dedicated to the education of 
women, OLLU became coeducational in its graduate programs in 1942 and fully coeducational in 1969. The 
official Statement of Purpose, prepared by the faculty and approved by the Board of Trustees, is printed in 
each edition of the university catalogs, under the heading "Philosophy and Purpose." Because OLLU is a 
university within the Catholic academic tradition, faculty and all other members of the OLLU community, 
both lay and religious, are asked to respect the values of that tradition and to consider in their own lives the 
Christian ideal of service to humankind. In addition, faculty are expected to exemplify for students the ideals 
of intellectual curiosity, educational creativity, personal freedom, and moral involvement. The Statement of 
Purpose particularly notes: "Our Lady of the Lake University expresses its continuing religious purpose in a 
commitment to the complete educational development of the individual: intellectual, moral, social, and 
spiritual. It attempts, moreover, to create a person- centered learning environment in which both academic 
and co-curricular programs and services provide creative alternatives responsive to the needs of individual 
students." The Statement further stresses the university's commitment to liberal education, to good 
teaching, to student heterogeneity, and to its multicultural regional heritage. 
 
The University community, its location, campus, buildings, history, cooperative arrangements, and sources 
of support are also described in the first section of each OLLU Catalog. Policies, procedures, and guidelines 
can be found in the Our Lady of the Lake University Policy Bank SharePoint site. 
 
The University functions best in a climate that supports shared governance and participative decision- 
making. Inherent in this governance model is an understanding that some decisions are mostly the faculty’s 
(e.g., curriculum) and others (e.g., budgeting) are the administrations. Where differences of opinion occur, it 
is incumbent upon the parties involved to provide transparency in decision-making. 

MISSION STATEMENT 
Founded and sponsored by the Sisters of Divine Providence, Our Lady of the Lake University is a Catholic, 
Hispanic-serving, inclusive learning community. Through quality, innovative undergraduate and graduate 
education, we foster spiritual, personal, and professional growth. Our graduates are prepared for purposeful 
lives and service to humanity. 
 

Vision Statement 
Embracing the Catholic Intellectual tradition that integrates curiosity, faith, and ethical reasoning in the 
pursuit of truth, Our Lady of the Lake University challenges its diverse student body with transformative 
experiences to enrich their lives and inspire leaders in service with faith and wisdom. 

CORE VALUES 
Our Lady of the Lake University is a Catholic community whose core values reflect what we believe and live in 
our daily lives. 
 
Community 
We are a community that values inclusivity and embraces:   
o Respect for diversity of thought, culture, creative expression, and experiences; and 
o Compassionate support for each other’s successes and challenges. 
o  

Integrity 
We engage in ethical behavior through: 
o Honesty, transparency, and accountability in decision making; and 



Page | 7  

o Congruence between values and actions. 

Trust 
We recognize our interdependence, and we value: 
o Confidence in our Provident God; 
o Mutual reliance on each other; and 
o Stewardship of our resources and environment. 

Service 
We are called to: 
o Use our time, talent, and knowledge for the benefit of others; and 
o Advocate for social justice which embraces equity, access, and care of creation for the common good. 

OUR VISION FOR 2025 

OLLU STRATEGIC PLAN (2018-2025) 

THE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 
The chief responsibility of the faculty is conducting the educational program of the university. All academic 
programs are in support of the mission, vision, and values of the University. The programs at both the 
graduate and undergraduate levels are described in full in the current undergraduate and graduate catalogs. 
 
The curriculum and academic regulations/policies are proposed by the faculty, through the appropriate 
channels for final review, with approval by the Board of Trustees as appropriate. Non-credit offerings 
which are not related to a particular college/school are under the jurisdiction of the Office of Academic 
Affairs. 
 
Each academic degree program has a set of goals, objectives, student learning outcomes and evaluation 
procedures. These documents are available from the Office of Academic Affairs and the individual 
school/college; they form the basis of the academic program review process, through which the Academic 
Program Review Committee formally reviews each academic program at least once every seven years. The 
program review process results in recommendations to the program faculty and the university 
administration for improving and strengthening the effectiveness of academic programs. 
 
OLLU participates in the United Colleges of San Antonio (University of the Incarnate Word, Oblate School of 
Theology, and St. Mary's University), a consortium designed to promote cooperation and complementarity 
in San Antonio Catholic higher education. 
 
 

UNIVERSITY GOVERNANCE 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
The Board of Trustees is the governing body of the university. This board consists of members drawn both 
from the civic community and the Congregation of Divine Providence. Members serve a term of three years 
and this term may be repeated consecutively only twice. New members are named by the Board. Faculty, 
staff, students, and alumni have nonvoting representatives to the Board. This Board determines the general 
policies for the governance of the University. The Board itself is governed by the Bylaws of Our Lady of the 
Lake University, and its powers are limited by the reserved powers of the Members of the Corporation, who 
are the General Council of the Congregation of Divine Providence. In addition to an executive committee, 
the Board operates through standing committees. 

INSTITUTIONAL GOVERNANCE POLICY 
The Board of Trustees has delineated the roles of university constituencies in the University Institutional 
Governance Policy, which adopted by OLLU Board of Trustees, October 28, 2010. 

http://www.ollusa.edu/s/1190/hybrid/18/default-hybrid-ollu.aspx?sid=1190&gid=1&pgid=7926


Page | 8  

 
This statement of the roles of trustees, administration, and faculty in the governance of Our Lady of the 

1 

Lake University affirms the “mutual understanding,” trust, and confidence that each constituency aspires 
always to place in and to earn from one another. 
 
The Board of Trustees has ultimate responsibility for and authority over all aspects of the university. The 
board’s focus is on policies and directives, in line with the mission, that guide the President in leading the 
university. 
 
The board recognizes the participative nature of governance in the academic setting, in which the 
responsibility for decisions is shared, to different degrees depending on the issue, among faculty, 
administrators, and trustees. The board expects the administration and faculty to work together in good faith 
to implement the directives of the trustees and to achieve OLLU’s mission. 
 
The board, through the president, delegates to administrative officers the responsibility for operating the 
university in accord with policy. The faculty has “a primary role” in the fundamental areas of curriculum and 
instruction, including student learning outcomes; and faculty status, including appointment, promotion, and 
tenure. Faculty recommend policies articulating standards and requirements for student and faculty 
performance in these areas for consideration by the administration --- and, where required, through the 
president to the Board of Trustees. In addition, faculty evaluate whether those standards and requirements 
are met and recommend actions to the administration and to the Board of Trustees through the president, as 
described in established processes. There will be concurrence with faculty recommendations in these 
fundamental areas except “for compelling reasons which should be stated in detail.” 
 
The board recognizes that in the collegial environment OLLU seeks to sustain in its operations, constituents’ 
interactions and levels of authority will vary with the issue. Established processes for decision-making 
promote deliberation by faculty with administrators. The ways in which the constituents may formally 
participate in governance processes include at least the following: 
 
Collaborative—Responsibility is shared by more than one individual or body. The parties each has a role, 
and they work together to reach agreement by sharing knowledge and building consensus to arrive at the 
best decision. If agreement cannot be reached, the decision may be made by the next higher level of 
authority as defined by the board. An appeal process may be provided to resolve a significant impasse. 
 
Consultative—Other parties who have a legitimate interest in the issue are consulted in a timely manner 
before a decision is made. It is the responsibility of the individual or body being consulted to provide timely 
feedback so as not to cause undue delay in making the decision. Similarly, when a decision is made that 
differs from the advice of those consulted, a rationale for the decision is provided to them in a timely 
manner. 
 
Determinative—An individual or established body has the authority to make the decision and does so 
independently. In this case, that person or body has the responsibility to provide timely notification of the 
decision and rationale to all appropriate parties prior to implementation. 
 
The board expects that these models for interactions are used appropriately by administration and faculty 
to achieve effective and efficient participation in institutional governance. 
---------------------- 

1 “Introduction,” Statement on Government of Colleges and Universities, American Association of University 
Professors, American Council on Education, Association of Governing Boards, 1996 and 1997, rev. 1990. 
2 “Principles, #4,” Board Responsibility for Institutional Governance, Association of Governing Boards, 2010. 3 “The 
Academic Institution: The Faculty,” Statement on Government of Colleges and Universities. 
4 Indebted to terminology in “Principles, #2,” Board Responsibility for Institutional Governance. 



Page | 9  

provide timely notification of the decision and rationale to all appropriate parties prior to implementation. 

ADVISORY BOARDS AND COUNCILS 
The university has authorized the establishment of advisory boards and councils for various academic 
program units. These boards and councils assist in such areas as recruitment, public relations, 
development, community service, and educational planning. 

OFFICERS OF THE UNIVERSITY 
The president is the chief executive officer of the university. Appointed by the Board of Trustees, the 
president reports directly to the Board and is responsible for the implementation of the Board's policy 
decisions. The Provost/Vice President for Academic Affairs, and Vice Presidents for Administration, Finance, 
Institutional Advancement, Enrollment Management, Student Affairs, Mission and Ministry, the Chief 
Communications Officer, and the Chief Technology Officer advise and assist the President in the operation of 
the University. The Provost/Vice President for Academic Affairs severs as the Chief Academic Officer (CAO). 
The following positions report to the CAO: Associate Provosts, Associate VP for Academic Affairs, Dean of 
Academics, Director of the Center for Mexican American Studies and Research, Library Director, and the 
Registrar. 
 
An organizational listing of the principal administrative offices of the university is found in the university 
catalogs; university organizational charts may also be viewed on the Administrative Division SharePoint Site. 

THE FACULTY ASSEMBLY 
The Faculty Assembly is the official organization through which the faculty participates in university 
governance. Membership consists of fulltime personnel of Our Lady of the Lake University who hold 
academic rank and faculty on phased retirement. The Faculty Assembly is required to meet at least twice 
fall and spring. A quorum consists of a simple majority of eligible voting members on contract during the 
given semester. 
 
The Faculty Assembly officers are the president, the president- elect, the past president/parliamentarian and 
the secretary. In the absence of the president, the past president calls and presides at meetings. The secretary 
is elected by the membership for a three-year term. Duties of the faculty officers can be found in the Faculty 
Assembly Bylaws. 
 
The Faculty Assembly as an organization has those powers and duties that are conferred on it by the Board 
of Trustees and are expressed in the Faculty Assembly Bylaws. The Board of Trustees, in their policy on 
institutional governance, recognizes that the faculty has a primary role in the fundamental areas of 
curriculum and instruction, including student-learning outcomes, and exercises its powers and duties in 
these areas by acting on resolutions containing policy recommendations from any of the standing 
committees of the Faculty Assembly. Resolutions approved by the Faculty Assembly will be forwarded to the 
Chief Academic Officer for action by the administration. 

Standing Committees of the Faculty Assembly 
There are seven standing committees of the Faculty Assembly: (1) Academic Policy Committee, (2) 
Faculty Affairs Committee, (3) Promotion and Tenure Committee, (4) General Education Committee, (5) 
Undergraduate Curriculum Committee, (6) Graduate Curriculum Committee, and (7) Academic Program 
Review Committee. In all of their policy deliberations, these committees shall be cognizant of the complex 
nature of the university and seek to promote the good of all constituencies of the institution (including 
graduate and undergraduate, day/evening, on-campus and off-campus, resident and commuter, traditional 
and nontraditional, online and face-to-face). Additional information in the Bylaws of the Faculty Assembly. 

COUNCILS 
The University has advisory councils for each of its divisions and in the areas of university planning and 

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AdministrationDivision
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/FacultyAssembly/SiteAssets/SitePages/facultyassembly/Faculty-Assembly-Bylaws-Approved-May-2021.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=KIq2hh


Page | 10  

budgeting, benefits, and institutional effectiveness. Each advisory council should include at least one faculty 
representative from each of the following: The College of Arts and Sciences, the School of Business and 
Leadership, and the College of Professional Studies. Membership of the councils in the areas of benefits, 
technology, and facilities should also include a representative from the University Library. 

THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
The official student governance body is the Student Government Association, described in the Student 
Handbook.  The Vice President for Student Affairs is the official liaison between the student government 
and the faculty and administration. The President of the Student Government is a non-voting representative 
to the University's Board of Trustees. 

THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 
All alumni become members of the alumni association, which sponsors events and assists with fundraising 
and recruitment as requested by the university administration. One member of the alumni executive 
council represents the alumni to the University's Board of Trustees. The Director of Alumni relations is the 
Alumni Association's liaison to the administration. 

AD HOC COMMITTEES AND TASK FORCES 
The chairperson of the Board of Trustees, the President, and the CAO, from time to time appoint ad hoc 
committees or task forces to deal with specific university business. The duties and responsibilities of these 
groups are specified in writing for the group. 
 

THE FACULTY 

The primary responsibility of all faculty members of Our Lady of the Lake University is to ensure appropriate 
student learning outcomes through excellent teaching. This responsibility assumes that OLLU faculty keep 
abreast of developments both in their disciplines and in higher education. Excellence in teaching requires 
that faculty maintain the academic standards appropriate to their disciplines while enabling students to 
attain those standards. OLLU faculty members are distinguished by their exceptional willingness to 
accommodate the special needs of students through personalized attention, availability and 
approachability, and adaptive and innovative teaching methods. Other important responsibilities for OLLU 
faculty members are service to the community and scholarly contributions to their respective fields. The 
university recognizes the value of these pursuits by including them in the areas of service considered in all 
faculty evaluations. 
 
In all their work, faculty members are expected to show respect for the Catholic intellectual traditions and 
CDP charism and to provide effective support for the implementation of the university's mission. 
 

ACADEMIC FREEDOM 

ETHICAL & LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

OLLU CODE OF ETHICS 
Our Lady of the Lake University is an independent, Catholic institution sponsored by the Congregation of 
Divine Providence and inspired by their values and heritage. As members of the OLLU community, we are 
dedicated to advancing the Vision and Mission of the University. We are committed to excellence, respect, 
trustworthiness, and service in our actions. 
 
Excellence requires that we support one another in the pursuit of knowledge and faith; that we encourage 
the free expression of ideas and invite challenges to our ideas and beliefs; and that we aspire to the highest 
ethical standards in our personal and professional lives. 
 

https://www.ollusa.edu/student-handbook.html
https://www.ollusa.edu/student-handbook.html
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ET9AwO-P1N5ArO1Aiv_wQgsB-YH6tseXCDGyUTdglppqoA?e=IgPtgo


Page | 11  

Respect requires that we treat one another fairly, with dignity and compassion; that we do not tolerate 
harassment, intimidation, or unjust discrimination, and do not give improper preferential treatment to any 
organization or individual; and that we appreciate our shared humanity and act with the awareness that 
what we do affects others. 
 
Trustworthiness requires that we are accountable to others, conscientious in performing our duties, and 
responsible stewards in our use of University resources and assets; that we are honest in our 
communications and our conduct and disclose personal interests that may conflict with those of the 
University; that we comply with all laws and regulations applying to the performance of our duties; and that 
our actions demonstrate integrity, reliability, loyalty, and confidentiality. 
 
Service requires that we commit ourselves to social justice, civic responsibility, and care of the earth; and 
that we use our knowledge and skills in service to others. 
 
Our Lady of the Lake University provides opportunities for better understanding our ethical aspirations and 
publicizes processes for reporting ethical and legal violations. 

FACULTY PROFESSIONAL ETHICS 

FACULTY POLITICAL INVOLVEMENT 

ACADEMIC PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL 
 
Academic professional personnel at Our Lady of the Lake University of San Antonio fall into the following 
categories based on their professional qualifications and academic functions: 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 
Administrators 
Full-time administrators receive annual or multi-annual contracts. They may or may not hold faculty 
appointments. As full-time administrators, they are evaluated using the process described in the section on 
the Evaluation of Academic Administrators. They often serve as ex-officio members of Faculty Assembly 
standing committees. 

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQ_4zcR9lOtJtnwE_Dgixq4B4cfVerNRN8LeGv4734wqBQ?e=8XdEC7
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EY6u4mM1UTBJuoaY8tOEjqoBIKD1LNd_cGyJ3ITdzq4wqg?e=C6JmQu
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVUNDFQuRblAhjO75XL2PaUBT7ySf5i8_YDqLo7-io5Eng?e=QXjzZK&wdLOR=cB46675F8-2114-4E14-9DDD-FDF4297EBB2F


Page | 12  

Academic Faculty 
Non tenure-track Faculty 
Tenure-track (Probationary) Faculty  
Librarians 
Clinical Faculty 
Professor of Practice 

OTHER FACULTY 
Visiting Professors 
Distinguished Visiting Lecturers 
Emeritus Faculty 
Allied Faculty 
Adjunct Faculty 

ACADEMC RANK 

ACADEMIC PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
Service Requirements for Academic Professional Personnel 
Faculty Evaluation Policy 
Faculty Evaluation Procedures  

Evaluation of Instructional Services to Students Policy 
Sample Formative Assessments Methods 
Scholarly Service to Discipline Categories and Benchmarks 
Other Service to Discipline Activities and Benchmarks 
Service to Students: Other than Instruction activities and benchmarks  
Service to University (non-administrative) Categories and Benchmarks 
Service to Community Activities and Benchmarks  
Guidelines for the Use of Benchmark Documents 

Progressive Corrective Discipline 
To promote fairness and consistency throughout the University, in connection with acceptable standards of 
work performance and conduct on the job, the University has established reasonable rules for employees 
to observe. When any of these rules or standards is violated, corrective action may be initiated by the 
supervisor to bring the employee's job performance and/or job conduct up to the expected standard. 
Please see the Employee Relations Policy for detail regarding the progressive corrective discipline 
procedures. 
 
Faculty Development Plans 

Student Course/Instructor Evaluations 
Tenured Faculty Expectations and Evaluation 

Post-Tenure Review  
Academic Department Chairs  

Academic Department Chair Responsibilities 
Evaluation of Academic Administrators 
 

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Non-tenure-track-Faculty.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Tenure-track-(Probationary)-Faculty.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Tenure-track-(Probationary)-Faculty.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Librarians.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Clinical-Faculty.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Visiting-Professors.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Distinguished-Visiting-Lecturers.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:u:/r/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Emeritus-Faculty.aspx?csf=1&e=EUILXQ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Allied-Faculty.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Adjunct-Faculty.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Academic-Rank.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVEDwi-EiS5JkbHXyaXKPc8BXMxowC_obA-16-S8yCGKRw?e=iqPmEV&wdLOR=c21C751F4-0DD3-4BF8-B4E6-29F400CAD18F
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EUgJNsQq2btOlPOwtzqPOqUBWilYe0W5qYAh74HZJXW0rA?e=gn2q8r
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EeyuLECh5TRDmt3airZwhPEBVhGs4OnqEy-IE3LH1JFhFg?e=Nqos9Y&wdLOR=cCE29FFF9-2807-4AE6-8A96-530599B7B554
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERszu7IUpOtNjrnoe2bZ_RQByjqKY0PSmBXgnY4IoxxQUg?e=4G0Im8
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EfOTmT8fzAlJlijonv57ZyIB-AZ96vmMlEISGacfJQZOPA?e=xyoVJB
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EfOTmT8fzAlJlijonv57ZyIB-AZ96vmMlEISGacfJQZOPA?e=xyoVJB
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERcaN3BVgrtNq4g3j5e081YBd_qFj-D9bA7z05k4pe439w?e=Cx2OzE
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERGCSRBsTctPnS9ZTi48kKQBH504I360WBD-XkLOdj5akg?e=WQ0NsT&wdLOR=c936E680D-E166-454F-900E-31DBC6CDC122
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQ_yb0msPCJApdUTvcStzoEB0Anq1hakY75wenFHniGdhQ?e=LfNWoR&wdLOR=c7F29C490-8B76-4F72-AC6B-C50CF300418E
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EYgy2Se0zcRAnusk2RIB71QBR8EGX4E4cK0zk73RIUFHhw?e=5yJN5E
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EYgy2Se0zcRAnusk2RIB71QBR8EGX4E4cK0zk73RIUFHhw?e=5yJN5E
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQ_aYRlLIutOnGzEcrGdLkIBKFXi6CCNTYT4sa7BkQ0nFQ?e=xnXxGB
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESLI-DHm4gNOh9ZyTpUQkGQBsJNFTSNTtB4eZDOV4FG52Q?e=3JrkYE&wdLOR=cDD14451F-67E2-412A-9464-71AA2A9D7D31
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EXzsYKuIedVEszXsLKYUUfQBQ3goOSW6potplj3hlOl-1Q?e=6u3Xn8
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbpF2Ci0nr9Mhp7_vH5ibV4BR9tdVtBe5Au-MEMJgbIqug?e=XlvgCT&wdLOR=c0680FCD1-370A-454A-9260-7CC6ACCFBBB9
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EWMz2K6VYjtBg5-BQVKqyt4BnrIqehUDn18UK6K_9UHVkA?e=fCMm5g
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ETvF99n6Y09Glc1oHesQZmYBM79NAHXwajawbf_2ifm5hw?e=CYGelI&wdLOR=c90056D59-A6D4-409F-885E-C3AB65E62862
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/Eco48uOWGElFieiVDV32BjoBeMslTJDCvioH9IAta0AUGw?e=HZRjt9
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVUNDFQuRblAhjO75XL2PaUBT7ySf5i8_YDqLo7-io5Eng?e=HCyRvJ


Page | 13  

PROMOTION AND TENURE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
Advancement to Promotion and Tenure Policy 
Advancement to Promotion and Tenure Procedures 
Operating Procedures for the P & T Committee 

FACULTY DEVELOPMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
Faculty Development 
Faculty Awards 
Membership in Learned Societies and Attendance at Meetings  
Approval of Travel and Attendance at Meetings  

FACULTY CONTRACTS 
Faculty Contract Renewals 
Adjunct Faculty Contracts 
Outside Employment/Consulting 
Faculty Personnel Records 
Faculty Phased Retirement Policy and Procedures 

APPOINTMENT, NON-REAPPOINTMENT, AND TERMINATION 
 Procedures for Appointment and Non-Reappointment 
Termination of Faculty Members for Cause 
Termination of Faculty Members for Financial Exigency 
Faculty Termination Grievance Process 
Faculty Review Committee Procedures 
Appointment of Department Chairs and School Directors 
 

FACULTY COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 
Faculty Compensation 
Compensation for Summer Teaching: policy and procedures 
Benefits 
Detailed information on benefits is available in the OLLU Office of Human Resources or on their SharePoint 
site. 
 

SABBATICALS AND LEAVES OF ABSENCE 
To support the university’s mission to ensure quality, innovative learning experiences that prepare students 
for success and continued service, it is important for the faculty to have opportunities to engage in scholarly 
activities that contribute to professional growth and enhance their capacity to serve the university. 

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EcrVJQllDbpHsFNZ--v3bCMBUAexZ6vI4mlChmYMqRnSGA?e=e9tUQV
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EdQlqQGzPtNKkp1Ek0OkNtcBs1BJt7X-LuYzHKhIwVAwQA?e=B6dgBw
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/Ebpenevz0rtHuVV6H_use9gBkrwQVOeernNXV791DQ3dgQ?e=qfOQux
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EUGINBl3Z85FuaVCnRHrFVUBaD_c50IH146j5KbFO_ypbA?e=stKx2w
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESHCPw2dmJBPk36717aamHoB2Q1UoNfdCVyTHCin3JwPgA?e=IoTYfn
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERlsVenyUzdBgJ5gSSkPjOwB06q02APPFX_f2BgoGR1CbA?e=xjkkIv
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERzoypjlFppOjdh6RyCG37IB2twHnv-g8sVQm_rhcZM_mA?e=y4jCU2
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OAA/Eb_n4YjB85VAt2a1InfuiTMBLwLq_8WxPIVtmD6ZcwSSKQ?e=NS5cDF
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVtMuWSYqbxHpUO8PFqPaR4BJQOkwIX3ykAG00n_ZN_icg?e=w1paPI
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVSRCyDSkSZBqFzKIpKa89oB8aCh36FjZKpC2x1SDgpn1w?e=yszt1B
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVYVOpDsEOVEq7BibwuPwHABM4DdeG5BEBkY18vd1ZWfEA?e=6fcGOD
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EYhBdq4VnSVIoqlgvqmm8xIBkEeSrhPBOL5KskurZ5wB5A?e=DP3dkn
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESjedeHtgM1Fpu-Ql5U2QTcBUYvuWjmWHHmo4xpS_nGSMA?e=GHI68a
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQAi_uQg0N5AtRRce0Ar48EBLe2QMaZGetB-U_5KDC_4rg?e=XTmfPW
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESJ8qKYF4MRDh9VW7Bx1_jgBHk804aOxXdy5XlCRo5Lf-Q?e=BRFUJs
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ETI5qWjt4AdHlY9DaCxrcxYB9B8RzoUS3xBErqnzcPL11Q?e=ushVB1
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbC6pVQCFdpAqPeLicFOho8BvGnrtSkqZtKOgbaxotE5Pw?e=hRKMfz
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/Lists/Approved%20Documents/Faculty%20Termination%20Grievance%20Procedures%20AA-AP-PR-012.docx&file=Faculty%20Termination%20Grievance%20Procedures%20AA-AP-PR-012.docx&action=default
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVwbtcht6MVPolxO8d8NW7IBffkHTZQWPX870H3Z2eAhZw?e=3VjtUV
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbXHF0xx-CpGluHcJUK46X4BO41aiFV7R6jvAUWtkru-AA?e=agvybk
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EWaYfTmodEJKoZfn1G7sTt0BxseCDOpN7tYCmXqlaxq2Vw?e=whlMsL
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZ6DcPgtc6NEuOpHr-R0Fz4Bid_LQ0sx7NBL2ITSI3m4RQ?e=E8neOL
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbK6BYs2eYFOhGc0FIk7j8oBc1woDKac3N61A3d_FrJlMQ?e=LnGnfE
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/HumanResources


Page | 14  

Sabbaticals 
Unpaid Leave of Absence for Faculty 
Family Medical Leave Act 
Faculty Sick Leave 

HUMAN RESOURCES POLICIES 
Equal Employment Opportunity Policy 
For the official academic personnel hiring policies and procedures see the Faculty Selection Guide. 

University Non-discrimination Policy 
Sexual Harassment 
Compliance With the Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act 
Employee Complaints and Grievances 
Harassment 
Children in the Workplace or Classroom 

ACADEMIC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

COURSES 
Course Syllabi Requirements 
Accessible Textbooks and Materials 
Verifying Class Rosters 
Course Assessments and Examinations 
Course Equivalency 
Credit Hour Definition 
Compliance with Credit Hour Definition 
Cross-Listed Courses 
Stacked Courses 
Procurement of a Guest Lecturer 
Online Courses 
Because online courses are highly regulated, they must be developed and taught in accordance with 
specific guidelines. Please refer to the OLLU Online Teaching Expectations for more information. 

Excused Absences for Students 
Field Trips 
Relatives in Academic Courses 
Visitors in Classes 
Faculty-led Travel Courses 
Faculty who wish to conduct university-sponsored courses which involve travel to international or domestic 
locations follow the guidelines in the Faculty Led Travel Program policy and procedures.  

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/Eb_m6pYHdyBLqSdIode9yRMBhyuvknLk2y_nFQdhr_wi_g?e=WyCu3M
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbuaM04dlN1Mkfmq1ubYVCEB2Oiw4Mni4jT1jVErCrNgCA?e=bMtPso
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZjH87GteeFBoBsieaJpfCgBWxVMjc3c0dqpDSj-MY4Egg?e=cDnw0s
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERBv9WmMgyxFthcjiYOwDEQB23nis5FkEKAxg6SQoB2VAQ?e=urYN1f
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERBv9WmMgyxFthcjiYOwDEQB23nis5FkEKAxg6SQoB2VAQ?e=urYN1f
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EUIzWAxa4jJOlrB9aRv77ZIBVWriSAslhf6vDmZ-a0TKYw?e=hrcmd3
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/AcademicAffairs/EcNb7t9jG29NoGD8H_wZM0IB7uBJIszjBPEdQ5s650g1Gw?e=r4cuM0
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbxjAhR5pa5OvLPoySB3PiMBNmcz-KGc1pMXnIH-caNa-g?e=GqW5de
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/Lists/Approved%20Documents/Sexual%20Harassment.docx&file=Sexual%20Harassment.docx&action=default
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EcigSleo9GtKtWhfYX2fTccB8487hpJnLGa7nYLQPP3OyQ?e=SINILX
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EUg0eBUvu_BBoXJnNt7h2scBEck2YRfTUBffPvQH_EKjwA?e=dpnDSj
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EaySMuyBd5xAnXlOuftW4toB_hRd1r9XHDpSWfhP6LfNSQ?e=XNOm5F
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVHjEwaNQtZEiJ489fGlqWQBwu941_g66U98C3qtolPVuA?e=YXPtNT
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EemGrBKudgxMohjPzXNxb3MBGvK2yn4cTywLyn-XKbj1EQ?e=OvTw4b
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EUJNmut-YzlOv4oywMpHF2wBGMeUHhwVbgty1sD-9j_79g?e=cMUmKN
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EdF9Zw_8ctJNmbo6UhydHMYBnI2mSNi9KCShRDF_DCFXfQ?e=lvQgJR
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EaAXoDO3D8RFkvyhhCcD6pUBc9XbL8GJqoOyMMxEWPZ9lg?e=9cZ2kJ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EXLhl2Aaf8BEgJeMP0rL_sIBp47sRzJitcl8DG8opJ5mUg?e=gd52kn
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EaAdNUdgrdlMotc1VJL4BR4BaQgZ9get7Jikd0Hmf3pnGg?e=cAbZTk
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQj6O_aaOoJGrfv8Q3ZkLFcBRAe52oE3sNNgN2UakxLyQQ?e=lvRjUc
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQl2A3Ckp39MrvJ9wCm80wMB94-PvgfNhxj82Y4ru_IgBw?e=RDfm87
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EYKl1cjSTFZEnqL_OiAmqvoBWQb7eaidGBJyI76sDcO6_w?e=8gqS2X
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERlV-3L32rBLrpywwkSAUYIB2ZI_xmbtRDTnBYvyKHAztQ?e=ExaPmA
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESU0vfWD0JpEhRXZKbQDq08BwFGgsMeoMHNMoKgR_5ZoGQ?e=oqe0JU
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZFEmxPWtopKly4WP1LNJXABSQWl0z8dntLTgqCjoedyiw?e=CPPCz4
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EccMHMH7KkFLm3weT1WMZfUByVDMJGeVJrbdh9Il7Wt4WA?e=QTPJME
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/Ee4l4UZoexBLh_BHNLeYhIYBOMSkoNfDbitxJG6Bn_HwGw?e=JmragQ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERudblAkB5VMryDd8-v5SE8B82AevKHj7uvRTawz_ESQhw?e=2U5zh0
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EXb5K00Z0SZPqRtX-zkM-MABVrFf0R9OSkAXj36fKG8zIg?e=MZFvZQ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/Ecg8xO5O_slKntkkclQgUzwBNwA5aTP5Zj0a-97RQwpBhw?e=2Azwhl


Page | 15  

Assessing Life/Work Experience 

GRADING 
Grading Policy 
Grading System 
Pass/Fail Grade 
Withdrawal by Instructor (WI) Procedures 
Incomplete (I) Grades 

DEGREE REQUIREMENTS 
Accelerated Bachelors to Master's Programs 
Graduate Courses for Undergraduates 
Double Majors and Minors 
Second Baccalaureate Degree 
Second Master's Degree 

STUDENTS 
Retention and Academic Success 
Graduation Procedures 
Graduation Participation Policy 
Student Accommodations 
The university has adopted a comprehensive set of policies to assure no person with a disability is 
excluded or discriminated against. Information and policy statements are available from the Services to 
Students with Disabilities Office website or at the office located in the Academic Center for Excellence in the 
Library. Accommodations should never be provided to a student until instructors have received the official 
documentation describing the type(s) of accommodations from Disability Services. 
Related Documents and Resources: 

• SSD Confidentiality Policy 
• ADA Accommodations Grievance Procedures 
• Accessibility Guidelines and Resources 
• Checklist to Evaluate Course Content for Accessibility 
• Academic Adjustments and Accommodations Guidelines 
• ACCESSS: Rights and Responsibilities 

Faculty Member’s Responsibilities During a “Shelter in Place” 
Academic Integrity 
Faculty members who suspect an academic integrity violation should submit a report through the Academic 
Integrity Reporting Link and follow the procures outlined in the Academic Integrity Guidelines, Policy, and 
Procedures.  
Student Academic Grievance Procedure 
Effective procedures are the first line of defense in protecting the university from claims of 
discrimination on the basis of race, color, and national origin, sex, disability, and age (prejudice) and 
violations of academic policies and standards (capriciousness). The OLLU Student Academic Grievance 
Procedures ensure a uniform and timely process to address academic complaints across all program formats 
(face to face, online, hybrid) and student classifications.  

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESZ9hsaEPKNBgujHxr8RAYUBIGcfja7v_8wpGvpNk40L6g?e=fwl6aZ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZVVQOKYyXNGi-QPP9HaA08B2YOCFUL_3wuo5R1LfNjJQw?e=82XkPY
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZ_EPRAChLBLuC5KXTHgc-QB6fgrykPVzprLTiqYGR7skw?e=8lw3SI
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ES8HUVV-TPhHrqPuIV_X7vYB1FCVZjxUYZvhejB0EciNcA?e=Pea0Ki
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EcuurdIXMnpLoU_Z9lSTQKAB6k7ndEQqaj5aonqpj4Gr3g?e=dC3AGT
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EUIpD3mHWntFoQI6PNdaxQcB6oPLJ_SjMHMUegfiunicxQ?e=E7njHW
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EXADbXTXAgVElgUwKpbYNYEB3NOlZaiEvajABktw9o3QDQ?e=nlGV3m
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EYmMGT9lY21MhAv5enq9SfMBOgXrZXeo8WhRGdj30DB3Kg?e=lrgbI5
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESEd0rHIIJdJkXprojcB6E4BWOOdRyFhbUDqFc6aDEzcyQ?e=KNxJFZ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EecjU4a8KGpDtd10MarycYMBQJ_3Luh5YDl6sRtxcgkQRA?e=bwQbur
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZoQ6R5YGOxBozjAN6RTGiwB_iBsg69UOZGFv2e8ysCBWA?e=QSchze
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/Lists/Approved%20Documents/Retention%20and%20Academic%20Success%20AA-AC-ST-003.docx&file=Retention%20and%20Academic%20Success%20AA-AC-ST-003.docx&action=default
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EYk2fGzWWr1Kn3-icO7m5rwBr33DtqJVDqWxIOqHOa_a7A?e=HT2erg
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ERAgqLd9tSZNgxXLrpDZILwBCZLeBgE35JveczlR-FEQwg?e=R3b8Sy
https://myollu.ollusa.edu/AcademicServices/LearningSupport/DisabilityServices/Pages/default.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EYAOdNW4G7BMu1AaBHq1EOEB0Kvp4e1tQ4MB4ux_nOTUDg?e=2XDWEt
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/Lists/Approved%20Documents/ADA%20Accommodation%20Grievance%20Procedure%20AA-AC-PR-024.docx&file=ADA%20Accommodation%20Grievance%20Procedure%20AA-AC-PR-024.docx&action=default
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVWmuuvbJFtFqoo3X3B_VC4BknjEhlVt5JmN-gd4JeNx2w?e=KFfFfs
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/Lists/Approved%20Documents/Checklist%20to%20Evaluate%20Course%20Content%20for%20Accessibility%20AA-AC-GL-007.docx&file=Checklist%20to%20Evaluate%20Course%20Content%20for%20Accessibility%20AA-AC-GL-007.docx&action=default
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbFvj4sKW4dOo_dZiW7VQHABynWY4wwpa4SjfTnRczByHQ?e=reulKu
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/Ee9Ab3oB8WhNsCzrdzj_UNwBIuk1lfwCoAzx-XTpMrtYbg?e=hf0Dht
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZ1bkVSAHWxEiy3111LYgV4BQ3mTahOdwn-KOS6zMnnh6g?e=AZglp0
https://ollu.formstack.com/forms/academic_integrity_reporting_form
https://ollu.formstack.com/forms/academic_integrity_reporting_form
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/Lists/Approved%20Documents/Academic%20Integrity%20Guidelines%20AA-AC-GL-001.docx&file=Academic%20Integrity%20Guidelines%20AA-AC-GL-001.docx&action=default
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ES0_AAWU0MVDof_L6Iodh64ByEQ65fch2Fbyr_woXtfNUA?e=wzdwSZ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EXb2y9NgyglOt8w9nHMJs-kBVO6xbQjFjsQAZt0grhbJvg?e=txlKUF
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZA5f5-qeiRAkKikLHeFNwkBp3ZoRGTMnrDsurHgQjBdrg?e=oHItz1
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZA5f5-qeiRAkKikLHeFNwkBp3ZoRGTMnrDsurHgQjBdrg?e=oHItz1


Page | 16  

Privacy of Student Records 
FERPA Policy 
FERPA Procedures 
 

PROGRAMS 
Continuous Quality Improvement 
Approval of a New Course 
Adding or Eliminating Academic Programs 
Academic Program Change of Location Procedures 
 

RESEARCH AND SCHOLARSHIP 
Research with Human Subjects 
Scientific Misconduct Reporting Policy and Procedures 
Intellectual Property 
Conflict of Interest for Sponsored Programs 
Copyright 

ADHERENCE TO OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS OF PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES 

SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDELINES 
The Office of Marketing & Communications has developed Social Media Guidelines for the use social media 
for University groups and events. Please refer to these guidelines and consult with the Marketing & 
Communications staff before opening university-related social media accounts. 

PROCEDURES FOR UPDATING THE FACULTY HANDBOOK 
 

  

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EVER25HMr4JArtUPNz6uLPEBD0Djd_PjnIb3tmFwAb5Pzw?e=mGEwtk
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EaCn9pldC5xIlJ06bycuXygB3hKGkKnMpiRiIxHsnZYYSg?e=WvmJDM
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EXxbG4RaroNHqCjEWd1gXucBWm93ZwKz7zdYsfAoA_wVWw?e=o7TJMw
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ETW8NthoTnhPvJdO3wv1nukBPi7rfFHEOEJEbfEImCxycQ?e=79uShu
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQtzj42rHMBJn7fLovEBPZMB1_GmOYDy66DkPw0Kdkz9rg?e=pskHp6
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ET8BBiOHYbpNkrdQkjOZkOYBObREt-mP3oQqE9DOdE1-OQ?e=x6w3oW
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EdFwZdS5faBBrd99lGisZywBjV5tSXdGOU_TDc6gHSe2mA?e=VOw2I1
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=%7be6a8c66c-1ee6-47c1-9dd5-df584094cc86%7d&file=Research%20with%20Human%20Subjects%2Edocx&action=embedview&cid=d5be0c66-a2b8-4611-b4ea-51cdd92f6274
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EQriuoTe8pxPrp_8KtDhX2wBFiBagYD54HvZC4zVuBoWiA?e=OANP9b
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EZxmwdTMnVFBiXy5h3PXTlgBlbvvM_0tX7S2sEWkbhZ5RA?e=C4cUjh
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ESHA8Ryp-eJGrmLFpYYxA4QBBFBS7Fnkx4gktDHeyNWliw?e=qRZhVJ
https://ollusa-bdacd82e5b9ab6.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/policyportal/PolicyPortal/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=%7b30d4f5ef-0ac2-41ef-9446-932e50ece2cb%7d&file=Conflict%20of%20Interest%20for%20Sponsored%20Programs%2Edocx&action=embedview&cid=406d829d-9485-4199-a656-6895a506f8df
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/ETG24YajYhFNqnJ9LhLfy2IBLC1nn66pzzQxpZpxIiwp6Q?e=WbSouz
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EULlcreZS4JOjRdqo312wqIBtG4JcusXLTMk74brJ7YadA?e=qwdiSJ
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EbVGhofVEXBLmsw92OhX3FsB5w6h14nTmKKm8IyUqF_nsA?e=GO5hyi
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/OLLUPolicies/EaQsi7wQmbRMhpcZf_iJBPwBkrRlp3Ryfc1XM06zPlAJ2g?e=jZXgyE


Page | 17  

OLLU ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 

PROVOST DIVISION 
Office of the Provost 
Academic Affairs 
Student Affairs 
Athletics 

ADMINSTRATIVE DIVISION 

ENROLLMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

FINANCE DIVISION 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

MISSION AND MINISTRY DIVISION 

INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT DIVISION 

https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Office-of-the-Provost.aspx?web=1
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Academic-Affairs.aspx?web=1
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Athletics.aspx?web=1
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AdministrationDivision
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Enrollment-Management-Division.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Finance-Division.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/ITSNewsandInformation/SitePages/Home.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/Mission-%26-Ministry.aspx
https://ollusa.sharepoint.com/sites/AcademicAffairs/SitePages/INSTITUTIONAL-ADVANCEMENT.aspx


Page | 18  

 

INDEX 

Academic Freedom, 11 
Academic Integrity, 15 
ACADEMIC PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES, 14 
Academic Rank, 12 
Ad Hoc Committees and Task Forces, 10 
Adjunct Faculty, 12, 13 
Allied Faculty, 12 
Alumni Association, 10 
Benefits, 13 
Board of Trustees, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 
Catholic Intellectual Tradition, 7 
Children on Campus, 14 
Class Roster, 14 
Clinical Faculty, 12, 14 
Code of Ethics, 11 
Conflict of Interest for Sponsored Programs, 16 
Copyright, 16 
Core Values, 6 
Course Syllabi, 14 
Credit Hour, 14 
Cross-Listed Courses, 14 
Distinguished Visiting Lecturers, 12 
Emeritus Faculty, 12 
Employee Complaints and Grievances, 14 
Equal Employment Opportunity Policy, 14 
Evaluation of Administrators, 11, 12 
Excused Absences, 14 
Faculty Assembly, 9 

Bylaws, 9 
Standing Committees, 10 

Faculty Awards, 13 
Faculty Compensation and Benefits, 13 
Faculty Development, 13 
Faculty Evaluations, 12 
Faculty-led Travel Courses, 14 
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA), 14 
Field Trip, 14 
Full-time Faculty, 11 
Grading, 15 
Graduation Procedures, 15 
Guest Lecturer, 14 
Human Resources, 13, 14 
Incomplete Grades, 15 
Institutional Governance Policy, 8 
Intellectual Property, 16 

Librarians, 12 
Life/Work Credit, 15 
Mission Statement, 6 
New Course 

Approval, 16 
Non tenure-track Faculty, 12 
Officers of the University, 9 
Online Teaching, 14 
Outside Employment/Consulting, 13 
Pass/Fail Grade, 15 
Personnel Records, 13 
Phased Retirement, 13 
Political Involvement, 11 
Post-Tenure Review, 12 
Professional Ethics, 11 
Progressive Corrective Discipline, 12 
Promotion, 7, 10, 13 
Promotion and Tenure, 10, 13 
Relatives in Academic Courses, 14 
Research with Human Subjects, 16 
Sabbaticals, 14 
Scientific Misconduct, 16 
Service Requirements for Academic 

Professional Personnel, 12 
Sexual Harassment, 14 
Sick Leave, 14 
SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDELINES, 16 
Stacked Courses, 14 
Strategic Plan, 7 
Student Academic Grievance Procedure, 15 
Student Accommodations, 15 
Student Government, 10 
Summer Teaching, 13 
Tenure, 12 
Tenured Faculty, 12 
Termination for Cause, 13 
Termination for Financial Exigency, 13 
Termination Grievance Process, 13 
University Non-discrimination Policy, 14 
Unpaid Leave of Absence, 14 
Vision Statement, 6 
Visiting Professors, 12 
Visitors in Classes, 14 
Withdrawal by Instructor, 15 

 


